RetireAustralia would increase allocation to growth infrastructure

15 Infratil 2014

• Infratil portfolio is being re-set for the next
generation of long-term returns:
- IPO of Z Energy and sale of IEA/Lumo capitalised on

investor appetite for high quality, lower-risk assets
with predictable cash yields

- Recent investments in Australian renewable energy
and social infrastructure represent shift towards
development opportunities and early-stage risk

- Investment in Metlifecare established initial position
in retirement living and aged care

• Retirement sector is developing as an emerging
line of business for Infratil with significant
opportunities to deploy capital in the future

• Current and future origination activity is still
biased towards early stage investments that
could form the basis for investment growth

Trustpower,
41.9%

Wellington
Airport,
17.8%

NZ Bus, 9.0%  Perth Energy,
2.8%

Z Energy,
11.0%

Metlifecare,
6.0%

ASIP,  0.8%

Retire
Australia,

8.3%

Other,  2.5%

IFT Asset Mix

Infratil asset mix and capital structure post RetireAustralia

16 Infratil 2014

IFT Parent Capital Structure

NZ$m 30 Sep 2014 Pro-forma
31 Dec 2014

Net (cash)/debt
100% subsidiaries1 (640.4)  (243.8)

Dated bonds 754.3  754.3
Perpetual bonds  234.9  234.9
Market value equity  1,589.4  1,668.0
Total capital 1,938.2 2,413.4

Retirement living sector will comprise 14.3% of total assets

1The funding of Infratil’s share of the acquisition price will be from cash balances held

RetireAustralia contribution to Infratil
Underlying EBIT is the key financial measure

UNDERLYING EBIT DEFINITION:

 REPORTED EBIT

 -/+ fair value gains/losses

 +/- realised gains/losses on resale of units

 +/- realised development margins/losses

17 Infratil 2014

• The 50/50 equity structure would result in a
financial reporting outcome similar to the
original Z Energy structure pre-IPO;
- IFT will treat its investment as an investment in an